High-reliability discrete products
and engineering services since 1977
2N5754-2N5757
2.5A SILICON THYRISTORS
Rev. 20200612
FEATURES:
• Available as “HR” (high reliability) screened per MIL-PRF-19500, JANTX level. Add “HR” suffix to base part number
• Available Non-RoHS (standard) or RoHS compliant (add PBF suffix)
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol 2N5754 2N5755 2N5756 2N5757 Unit
Peak repetitive off-state voltage(1)
(Gate open, TJ = -65 to 100°C)
VDRM
100
200
400
600
Volts
RMS on-state current (conduction angle = 360°) IT(RMS) 2.5 Amps
Peak non-repetitive surge current
(1 cycle of applied principal voltage, TC = 70°C, 60Hz)
ITSM
25
Amps
Rate of change of on-state current
VDM = VDROM, IGT = 50mA, tr = 0.1µs
di/dt
100
A/µs
Fusing current (TJ = -65 to +100°C, t = 1.25 to 10ms) I2t 3 A2s
Peak gate trigger current (t ≤ 1µs) IGTM 1 A
Gate power dissipation
Peak (for 10µs max.)
Average, TC = 70°C
PGM
PG(AV)
10
0.15
Watts
Operating junction temperature range TJ -65 to 100 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
Lead temperature during soldering
1/32” (0.8mm) from seating plane for 10 s max.
TL 225 °C
Note 1: Ratings apply for open gate conditions. Thyristor devices shall not be tested with a constant current source for blocking capability such that the voltage applied exceeds the rated
blocking voltage.
* Soldering temperatures shall not exceed 200°C for 10 seconds.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Peak off-state current
(Gate open, Rated VDRM @ TJ = 100°C)
IDRM
-
0.2
0.75
mA
Maximum on-state voltage
(IT = 10A peak, TC = 25°C)
(IT = 3.5A peak, TC = 25°C)
VTM
-
-
2.2
-
2.6
1.8
Volts
DC Holding current
(VD = 12V, gate open, initiating current = 150mA, TC = 25°C
(VD = 12V, gate open, initiating current = 150mA, TC = -65°C
IH
-
-
6
20
35
82
mA
Critical rate of rise of commutation voltage
(VD = Rated VDRM, IT(RMS) = 2.5A, commutating di/dt = 0.95A/ms, gate unenergized, TC = 70°C)
dv/dt
0.5
-
-
V/µs
Critical rate of rise of off-state voltage
(VD = Rated VDRM, exponential voltage rise, TC = 100°C, gate open)
dv/dt
10
100
-
V/µs
Peak gate trigger current
(VD = 12V, RL = 30Ω, and TC = 25°C)
Mode VMT2 VG
IGT
mA
I+ Positive Positive - 5 25
III- Negative Negative - 5 25
I- Positive Negative - 10 40
III+ Negative Positive - 10 40
High-reliability discrete products
and engineering services since 1977
2N5754-2N5757
2.5A SILICON THYRISTORS
Rev. 20200612
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Peak gate trigger current
(VD = 12V, RL = 30Ω, and TC = -65°C)
Mode VMT2 VG
IGT
mA
I+ Positive Positive - 30 60
III- Negative Negative - 30 60
I- Positive Negative - 40 100
III+ Negative Positive - 40 100
Gate trigger voltage
(VD = 12V, RL = 30Ω, and TC = 25°C)
(VD = 12V, RL = 30Ω, and TC = -65°C)
(VD = VDRM, TL = 125Ω, TC = 100°C)
VGT
-
-
0.2
0.9
1.5
-
2.2
3
-
V
Thermal resistance, junction to ambient RθJA - - 150 °C/W
MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Case TO-39
Marking  Alpha-numeric
Polarity See below
High-reliability discrete products
and engineering services since 1977
2N5754-2N5757
2.5A SILICON THYRISTORS
Rev. 20200612
High-reliability discrete products
and engineering services since 1977
2N5754-2N5757
2.5A SILICON THYRISTORS
Rev. 20200612